(c) Trade and other receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted

at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

(d) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future

principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. For finance

leases the market rate of interest is determined by reference to similar lease agreements.

OJSC “PhosAgro”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2015

20

20

20

20

5 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current year the Group made a decision to make certain reclassifications of expenses for the year

ended 31 December 2014 on materials and services, depreciation, and Russian Railways infrastructure tariff

and operators’ fees between cost of sales, administrative expenses, selling expenses and other expenses, net

in order to align them with the current year’s presentation:

  2014

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

  RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Cost of sales  (68,821)  1,354  (67,467)

Administrative expenses  (9,081)  (136)  (9,217)

Selling expenses  (11,646)  (1,317)  (12,963)

Other expenses, net  (1,997)  99  (1,898)

6 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

The strategic business units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require

different technology and marketing strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the

Group’s reportable segments:

 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos,

diammoniumphosphate, sodium tripolyphosphate and other phosphate based and complex (NPK)

fertilisers on the factories located in Cherepovets, Balakovo and Volkhov, and production and distribution